

(2) The *Railway Advances and Suspense Accounts Act 1923\**, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

**2** Section six of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the word "three" and substituting therefor the word "five". Power to borrow

**3** Section eleven of the Principal Act is amended by omitting therefrom the word "three" and substituting therefor the word "five". Limitation to operations on Stores Account.

\* 14 Geo. V. No. 10. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. VI., p. 382. Subsequently amended by 3 Geo. VI. No. 19, 8 Geo. VI. No. 16, 11 Geo. VI. No. 18, and No. 69 of 1949.

---

## GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE.

---

### No. 15 of 1951.

## AN ACT to amend Section fourteen of the *Government Printing Office Act 1949*. [1 May, 1951.]

**BE** it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

**1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Government Printing Office Act 1951*. Short title and citation.

(2) The *Government Printing Office Act 1949\** is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

**2** Section fourteen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (1) the words "twenty thousand" and substituting therefor the words "forty-five thousand". Working capital.

---

\* No. 14 of 1949.